TOTAL ASSETS  121 525  (127)  (382)  121 015

EQUITY
Retained earnings  16,658  –  37  16,695
Non-controlling interests  230  –  (230)  –

Total equity  23,210  –  (193)  23,017

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Advances received (2) 2,656  (2,656)  –  –
Trade accounts payable  77,698  –  (8)  77,690
Other payables and accrued expenses (3) 8,708  336  (193)  8,851
Other taxes payable  1,627  –  11  1,638
Contract liabilities (2) 5,867  2,529  –  8,396
Provisions (3) 448  (336)  –  112

Total liabilities  98,315  (127)  (190)  97,998

Total current liabilities  98,315  (127)  (190)  97,998

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   121,525  (127)  (383)  121,015

* The amount before adjustments and reclassifications includes the effect of the first application of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts
with Customers in the amount of 56. The effect of the first adoption was accounted for as contract liabilities and retained earnings.

Changes in consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income for the year
ended 31 December 2018

Before
reclassifica-

tion
Restate-

ment

After
reclassifica-

tion

REVENUE 321,102  (36)  321,066

COST OF SALES (242,463)  167  (242,296)

GROSS PROFIT 78,639  131  78,770

Selling, general and administrative expenses (69,234)  1,431  (67,803)
Other operating income 6,079  (1)  6,078
Other operating expenses (801)  5  (796)

OPERATING PROFIT 14,683  1,566  16,249

Finance income 509  (12)  497
Finance expenses (3,617)  –  (3,617)
Share of profit/(loss) of an associate and a joint venture –  (995)  (995)

PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX EXPENSE 11,575  559  12,134

Income tax expense (3,210)  (309)  (3,519)

NET PROFIT for the period, being TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

for the period 8,365  250  8,615

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE (in Russian Rubles) 48,04  00,16  48,22

DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE (in Russian Rubles) 48,04  00,16  48,22

PUBLIC JOINT STOCK COMPANY “M.VIDEO”

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019
(in millions of Russian Rubles)

23

Changes in consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2018

Before
reclassifica-

tion

Effect of
deconsolida-

tion
Reclassifica-

tion

After
reclassifica-

tion

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net profit for the year (B) 8,365  250  –  8,615
Income tax expense (B) 3,210  309  –  3,519
Share of (profit)/loss of an associate and

a joint venture (B) –  995  –  995
Depreciation and amortization (B) 6,107  (186)  –  5,921
Interest income (B) (509)  12  –  (497)
Provision for insurance claims  –  –  331  331
Other non-cash reconciling items, net  273  –  (331)  (58)

Operating cash flows before

movements in working capital  22,342  1,380  –  23,722

(Increase)/decrease in accounts

receivable and advances issued (B) 1,930  812  –  2,742
(Increase)/decrease in other taxes

receivable (B), (2) (6,017)  142  159  (5,716)
Increase/(decrease) in trade accounts

payable (B) 36,635  (56)  –  36,579
Increase/(decrease) in other payables

and accrued expenses (B) 3,728  (676)  –  3,052
Increase/(decrease) in contract liabilities (B), (2) 682  (2)  418  1,098
Increase/(decrease) in other taxes

payable (B) (273)  (17)  –  (290)
Other changes in working capital, net (B) (187)  (3)  1  (189)
Increase/(decrease) in advances received (2) 577  –  (577)  –

Cash generated by operations  27,416  1,580  1  28,997

Net cash generated by operating

activities  21,572  1,580  1  23,153

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Net cash outflow from purchase of

subsidiaries/investment in associate (B) (55,019)  −  –  (55,019)
Investment in joint venture  –  (1,428)  –  (1,428)
Purchase of property, plant and

equipment (B) (4,251)  12  –  (4,239)
Payments for intangible assets (B) (3,562)  276  –  (3,286)
Interest received (B) 522  (12)  –  510

Net cash used in investing activities  (60,307)  (1,152)  –  (61,459)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Contribution of non-controlling interests

to the capital of subsidiary (B) 497  (497)  –  –

Net cash generated by financing

activities   46,611  (497)  –  46,114

NET (DECREASE)/INCREASE IN

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  7,876  (69)  1  7,808

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS,

at the beginning of the year  17,791  (113)  –  17,678

Impact of foreign exchange on cash

and cash equivalents  2  –  –  2

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS,

at the end of the year  25 669  (182)  –  25,487

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and
entities controlled by the Company (its subsidiaries). Control is achieved when the Company:

• Has power over the investee;

• Is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and